UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

UITM RESEARCH SUPERVISOR
RECOMMENDATION SYSTEM

AHMAD ADAM BIN AHMAD MUZZLINI

BACHELOR OF COMPUTER SCIENCE (Hons.)

JANUARY 2022



ABSTRACT

When a postgraduate student takes on a research paper, research supervision is a
necessity. A qualified supervisor who is an expert in the topic of study is required for
the student to understand or grasp the notion of their selected research title. The act
of finding a potential supervisor is a hassle and takes a lot of time which is spent
seeking the proper person for supervision. The amount of time it takes can better be
spent doing the bulk of the research resulting in a more quality product. Thus, the
goal of this project is to develop a system that can recommend potential supervisors
from the UiTM list of experts that consists of the faculties available at UiTM Tapah
for students that are looking to do research, based on their title and abstract of the
research paper. By implementing machine learning content-based filtering to filter
the similarities using cosine similarity algorithm and web scraping to obtain the
needed supervisor dataset, the system can utilize this information and recommend the
suitable potential supervisor for the student. The project uses the waterfall model in
order to allow better control throughout the given time. Python is the main language
used for the project. Python’s flask web framework is used to develop the interface
of the system and selenium for the web automation used for scraping the supervisor
data. The system was tested based on several factors that can affect the accuracy of
the recommendation results using the dataset of research papers titles and abstracts.
Based on the results, most of the recommendation were successful overall. By using
this information, the most optimal approach can be used to provide the best
recommendation based on the most influential factors tested. In terms of future work,
an implementation of collaborative filtering can be used to learn data from past

recommendation of users but would need a large dataset of users to work properly.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS PAGE

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I
ABSTRACT i
TABLE OF CONTENTS Y%

LIST OF FIGURES Vi
LIST OF TABLES vii

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 Background of Study
1.2 Problem Statement

1.2 Project Question

1.3 Project Objectives
1.4 Project Scope

1.5 Significance of Study

g B~ A W W DN PP

1.6 Summary
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW 6

2.1 Introduction 6
2.2 Postgraduate Research Supervision 7
2.3 Recommender System 8
2.3.1 Content-Based 9
2.3.2 Collaborative Filtering 11
2.3.3 Hybrid-Based 13
2.4 Evaluation Metrics 14
2.4.1 Predictive Accuracy Metrics 14
2.4.2 Classification Accuracy Metrics 15
2.4.3 Rank Accuracy Metrics 15
2.5 Comparison of Recommendation Techniques 15
2.6 Implementation Using Content-Based Filtering 16



2.7 Existing Systems
2.8 Summary
CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
3.1 Operational Framework
3.3 Project Methodology
3.3.1 Requirement Analysis
3.3.2 System Design
3.3.3 Implementation
3.3.4 Testing
3.3.5 Documentation
3.4 System Architecture
3.5 Data Collection
3.6 Software and Hardware Requirements
3.7 Summary
CHAPTER 4: IMPLEMENTATION AND RESULTS
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Project Design
4.2.1 Use Case Diagram
4.2.2 Flowchart
4.2.3 User Interface
4.3 System Implementation
4.4 Testing
4.4.1 Functionality Testing
4.4.2 Efficiency Testing.
4.5 Summary
CHAPTER 5: DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION
5.1 Introduction
5.2 Discussion
5.3 Problem and Limitations
5.4 Future Improvements
5.5 Conclusion
REFERENCES

18
19
20
20
20
21
21
23
26
27
29
30
31
32
33
34
34
34
35
37
38
43
48
48
52
54
55
55
55
56
56
57
58



LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE PAGE
Figure 2.1: Concept Map 7

Figure 3.3: Waterfall Model 21
Figure 3.2: Recommendation System Flow 24
Figure 3.3: System architecture 30

Figure 4.1: Use Case Diagram of UiTM Research Supervisor Recommendation
System. 35

Figure 4.2: Flowchart of UiTM Research Supervisor Recommendation System. 37

Figure 4.3: Main Page 39
Figure 4.5: Admin Login Page 39
Figure 4.6: System Admin Page 40
Figure 4.7: List of Supervisor 40
Figure 4.8: Update Supervisor 41
Figure 4.9: Supervisor Recommendation Query 42
Figure 4.10: Supervisor Recommendation Results 43
Figure 4.11: Cosine Similarity Algorithm 45
Figure 4.12: Recommendation Engine 46
Figure 4.13: Supervisor Data Web Scraper 48
Figure 4.14: FSKM Scraped Data 48
Figure 4.15: Cleaned Data of FSKM Experts 49

Vi



	UITM RESEARCH SUPERVISOR RECOMMENDATION SYSTEM
	AHMAD ADAM BIN AHMAD MUZZLINI
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	CHAPTER 1
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.2 Project Question
	1.3 Project Objectives
	1.4 Project Scope
	1.5 Significance of Study
	1.6 Summary

	CHAPTER 2
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Postgraduate Research Supervision
	2.3 Recommender System
	2.3.1 Content-Based
	2.3.2 Collaborative Filtering
	2.3.3 Hybrid-Based

	2.4 Evaluation Metrics
	2.4.1 Predictive Accuracy Metrics
	2.4.2 Classification Accuracy Metrics
	2.4.3 Rank Accuracy Metrics

	2.5 Comparison of Recommendation Techniques
	2.6 Implementation Using Content-Based Filtering
	2.7 Existing Systems
	2.8 Summary

	CHAPTER 3
	METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.1 Operational Framework
	3.3 Project Methodology
	3.3.1 Requirement Analysis
	3.3.2 System Design
	3.3.3 Implementation
	3.3.4 Testing
	3.3.5 Documentation

	3.4 System Architecture
	3.5 Data Collection
	3.6 Software and Hardware Requirements
	3.7 Summary


	CHAPTER 4
	IMPLEMENTATION AND RESULTS
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Project Design
	4.2.1 Use Case Diagram
	4.2.2 Flowchart
	4.2.3 User Interface

	4.3 System Implementation
	4.3.1 System Functions

	4.4 System Testing
	4.4.1 Functionality Testing
	4.4.2 Efficiency Testing

	4.5 Summary


	CHAPTER 5
	DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION
	5.1 Introduction
	5.2 Discussion
	5.3 Problem and Limitations
	5.4 Future Improvements
	5.5 Conclusion


	REFERENCES




