UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

UITM RESEARCH SUPERVISOR RECOMMENDATION SYSTEM

AHMAD ADAM BIN AHMAD MUZZLINI

BACHELOR OF COMPUTER SCIENCE (Hons.)

JANUARY 2022

ABSTRACT

When a postgraduate student takes on a research paper, research supervision is a necessity. A qualified supervisor who is an expert in the topic of study is required for the student to understand or grasp the notion of their selected research title. The act of finding a potential supervisor is a hassle and takes a lot of time which is spent seeking the proper person for supervision. The amount of time it takes can better be spent doing the bulk of the research resulting in a more quality product. Thus, the goal of this project is to develop a system that can recommend potential supervisors from the UiTM list of experts that consists of the faculties available at UiTM Tapah for students that are looking to do research, based on their title and abstract of the research paper. By implementing machine learning content-based filtering to filter the similarities using cosine similarity algorithm and web scraping to obtain the needed supervisor dataset, the system can utilize this information and recommend the suitable potential supervisor for the student. The project uses the waterfall model in order to allow better control throughout the given time. Python is the main language used for the project. Python's flask web framework is used to develop the interface of the system and selenium for the web automation used for scraping the supervisor data. The system was tested based on several factors that can affect the accuracy of the recommendation results using the dataset of research papers titles and abstracts. Based on the results, most of the recommendation were successful overall. By using this information, the most optimal approach can be used to provide the best recommendation based on the most influential factors tested. In terms of future work, an implementation of collaborative filtering can be used to learn data from past recommendation of users but would need a large dataset of users to work properly.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS	PAGE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	ii
ABSTRACT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF FIGURES	vi
LIST OF TABLES	vii
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Background of Study	1
1.2 Problem Statement	2
1.2 Project Question	3
1.3 Project Objectives	3
1.4 Project Scope	4
1.5 Significance of Study	4
1.6 Summary	5
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	6
2.1 Introduction	6
2.2 Postgraduate Research Supervision	7
2.3 Recommender System	8
2.3.1 Content-Based	9
2.3.2 Collaborative Filtering	11
2.3.3 Hybrid-Based	13
2.4 Evaluation Metrics	14
2.4.1 Predictive Accuracy Metrics	14
2.4.2 Classification Accuracy Metrics	15
2.4.3 Rank Accuracy Metrics	15
2.5 Comparison of Recommendation Techniques	15
2.6 Implementation Using Content-Based Filtering	16

2.7 Existing Systems	18
2.8 Summary	19
CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY	20
3.1 Introduction	20
3.1 Operational Framework	20
3.3 Project Methodology	21
3.3.1 Requirement Analysis	21
3.3.2 System Design	23
3.3.3 Implementation	26
3.3.4 Testing	27
3.3.5 Documentation	29
3.4 System Architecture	30
3.5 Data Collection	31
3.6 Software and Hardware Requirements	32
3.7 Summary	33
CHAPTER 4: IMPLEMENTATION AND RESULTS	34
4.1 Introduction	34
4.2 Project Design	34
4.2.1 Use Case Diagram	35
4.2.2 Flowchart	37
4.2.3 User Interface	38
4.3 System Implementation	43
4.4 Testing	48
4.4.1 Functionality Testing	48
4.4.2 Efficiency Testing.	52
4.5 Summary	54
CHAPTER 5: DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION	55
5.1 Introduction	55
5.2 Discussion	55
5.3 Problem and Limitations	56
5.4 Future Improvements	56
5.5 Conclusion	57
REFERENCES	58

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE	PAGE
Figure 2.1: Concept Map	7
Figure 3.3: Waterfall Model	21
Figure 3.2: Recommendation System Flow	24
Figure 3.3: System architecture	30
Figure 4.1: Use Case Diagram of UiTM Research Supervisor Recommendatio System.	n 35
Figure 4.2: Flowchart of UiTM Research Supervisor Recommendation System	n. 37
Figure 4.3: Main Page	39
Figure 4.5: Admin Login Page	39
Figure 4.6: System Admin Page	40
Figure 4.7: List of Supervisor	40
Figure 4.8: Update Supervisor	41
Figure 4.9: Supervisor Recommendation Query	42
Figure 4.10: Supervisor Recommendation Results	43
Figure 4.11: Cosine Similarity Algorithm	45
Figure 4.12: Recommendation Engine	46
Figure 4.13: Supervisor Data Web Scraper	48
Figure 4.14: FSKM Scraped Data	48
Figure 4.15: Cleaned Data of FSKM Experts	49